MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Снар. 340.

Chapter 340.

An act to authorize Robert Long and others to extend their wharf beyond tide waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to extend wharf.

Robert Long, Joseph Long, S. S. Bickmore, Josiah Whitehouse John M. Fuller, John Bickmore and W. Long, are hereby authorized to extend their wharf at Tenant Harbor in St. George, in the county of Knox, one hundred and fifty feet beyond tide waters.

Approved March 4, 1864.

Chapter 341.

An act to set off part of the town of Scarborough, and annex the same to the town of Gorham.

. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Scarborough, certain part set off from, and annexed to Gorham.

Boundaries.

SECT. 1. That so much of the town of Scarborough, in the county of Cumberland, as is described by this act be, and the same is hereby set off from said Scarborough and annexed to the town of Gorham, in said county, viz: beginning at a stone monument marked "S. G." standing at the southwest line of the town of Gorham, and at the east corner of the town of Buxton; thence running south forty-eight degrees west, on the line between the towns of Buxton and Scarborough, two hundred and ninety-three rods to another stone monument marked "S. G." at the south-west line of Foxwell Deering's land; thence south forty-two degrees east, six hundred and fifty-eight rods to another stone monument marked "S. G." at the south-east line of Nonesuch meadow; thence north fifty-three degrees east, by the said south-east line of said meadow one hundred and eighty-nine rods to another stone monument marked "S. G." on the east side of the Mitchell road; thence north forty-nine degrees east in a direct line about nine hundred and fifty rods to another stone monument marked "S. G." at the east corner of the town of Gorham, and the north corner of the town of Scarborough, on the line of the town of West-And the said inhabitants shall enjoy the same rights and be subject to the same requisitions as the inhabitants of the town of Gorham.

Rights, &c., of inhabitants set off.

Taxes to be paid by inhabitants set off.

-amount, how ascertained.

SECT. 2. The inhabitants so annexed, with the estates so set off, shall be holden to pay the arrears of all taxes which have been legally assessed upon them, together with their proportion of all corporate debts, due or owing from said town of Scarborough, at the time this act takes effect; said proportion to be ascertained by

the last town valuation of said town of Scarborough, and the same CHAP. 342. may be assessed and collected by the proper officers of said town of Scarborough, in the same manner as if this act had not been passed; and said inhabitants and estates so set off, shall not be liable to be taxed in the town of Gorham for any of the indebtedness of said town of Gorham incurred prior to the passage of this act.

-how assessed and collected.

-not liable to Gorham fo prior indebt-edness.

The inhabitants so set off shall be entitled to their just proportion of all moneys which shall hereafter accrue, and be paid to said town of Scarborough from the state or national governments, by reason of said governments assuming the payment of the expenses in any way incurred by said town of Scarborough for war purposes prior to the passage of this act.

Inhabitants set off, entitled to proportion of moneys accruing to Scarborough.

All paupers now chargeable to the town of Scarborough, residing on the territory hereby set off, and all persons who shall hereafter become chargeable as paupers, in consequence of having derived or acquired a legal settlement on said territory, shall be supported by the town of Gorham.

Paupers, where chargeable.

This act shall take effect on its approval.

Approved March 4, 1864.

Chapter 342.

An act to amend chapter six hundred and one of the special laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-six, incorporating the Auburn Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Législature assembled, as follows:

Chapter six hundred and one of the special laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-six, is hereby amended, by adding at the end of section three of said chapter, the following words: and the treasurer and collector of said Auburn Village Corporation shall be invested with the same powers and subject to the same duties respectively in the collection of taxes on lands of non-resident owners within the limits of said corporation, that are prescribed by law to treasurers and collectors of towns.

Chap. 601, sec. 3, special laws of 1856, amended. Treasurer, &c., powers and duties of.

Approved March 8, 1864.